
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 49
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, December 04, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

COLLICUTT, Harry William Steven Collicutt McInnes Cooper
Summerside Deborah E. Praught PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE C. Jacqueline Lidstone (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)*

MacMILLAN, Elaine May Carolyn Grace Mutch (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)*

RODGERSON, John Frederick Dorothy Lillian Cox & Palmer
Unionvale    Loretta Rodgerson (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)*

STEWART, Kenneth MacNeill Margaret Elizabeth Matheson Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown James Robert Chester 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE    Stewart (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)*

STONE, Arnold Harold Eileen Reta Stone (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 04, 2010 (49-10)*

ELLANDS, Georgie Wanda Cameron (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)



982 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Bernadette Mary Albert Gallant Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche Louise Gallant (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GALLANT, M. Joyce Kim Marie McNeill (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

GORDON, Ivan John Elsie Ellen Moore (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Abney, Murray River RR#1 BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 27, 2010 (48-09)  Charlottetown, PE

HENDRICKEN, Louis Ralph Catherine Bernadette Ian W. H. Bailey
Burlington   Hendricken (EX.) 513B North River Rd.
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

MacEACHERN, Ellen (also known David MacEachern (EX.) Cox & Palmer
   as Ellen Davida MacEachern) 82 Summer Street
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

ROBERTS, Ruth Vincent Nancy L. Prowse McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown David A. Roberts BDC Place
(Formerly of Stratford) MD Private Trust Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE            Company (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

WALKER, Kenneth Alexander G. Andrew Walker Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Dr. William L. Walker (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

HUME, Elliott Sterling Hume (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Montague PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)

MacDONALD, Mabel Hazel Eileen Tanner Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Audrey MacDonald (AD.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 983
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, James Lorne Patrick Earl Smith (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Central Bedeque 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27, 2010 (48-09)*

BLANCHARD, Hubert Clement Ronald F. Blanchard (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

DRISCOLL, Mary Helen Jenine H. Green Campbell Stewart
(MacDonald) Leanne J. Gayford (EX.) PO Box 485
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

KOURI, Eileen Najla Stephen Kouri (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Ottawa PO Box 1570
Ontario Summerside, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

LAGUNDZIJA, Gloria Lois Christa Lagundzija (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

RAMSAY, Eston Spurgeon Garth Eston Ramsay McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley Barbara Muriel Stewart BDC Place, Suite 620
Prince Co., PE Paul Byron Ramsay 119 Kent Street
November 20, 2010 (47-08) Sandra Ramsay (EX.) Charlottetown, PE

MUNN, Olva “Ena” Vonda H. Dowling (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Stellarton PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

STEWART, Anna J. Vonda H. Dowling (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Stellarton PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)

WEBB, Beryl Constance Jocelyn Caroline Yurick (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Savage Harbour PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 20, 2010 (47-08)



984 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BUSHEY, Mary Cecilia Marjorie Dunphy (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Souris Line Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

DesROCHES, George Ivan DesRoches (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

HEWITT, Winnifred Mary Musick Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
Lower Montague Margaret MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 1453
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

JELLEY, Paul Richard Lorraine Jelley (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MacNEILL, Henry Gerald “Bub” William Chandler (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Eldon PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MacPHEE, Melvin (Mel) J. Alan E. MacPhee Cox & Palmer
Souris John P. MacPhee PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Nora E. McKenna (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

MEANS, Arthur Frederic Dorothy Marie Means (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
(also known as PO Box486
  Arthur Frederick Means) Charlottetown, PE
Halifax, Plymouth County
Massachusetts, USA
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

NICHOLSON, Alexander Grace Jay McLellan Brennan
Summerside Donna Clark (EX.) 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

POWER, Harvey “Elmer” Joseph Paul R. Sheridan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 985
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROSS, Thomas Edward Douglas J. Morton (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Eldon 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

SPENCE, Jo Anne David Spence (EX.) Campbell Lea
Cornwall PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

WALSH, Roland Peter Eileen Arsenault (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

CHAMPION, Stanford Keith Nancy Lee Moore (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

HEWITT, Horace Mary Musick (AD.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
Lower Montague PO Box 1453
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 13, 2010 (46-07)

COYLE, Terrence R. Terrence Coyle, Jr. Reagh & Reagh
Moncton Neil Duncan (EX.) 17 West Street
New Brunswick Charlottetown, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

DUNN, Gordon Sterling Mary Jane Kitson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

KEMP, James Lowell Yvonne Louise Kemp (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Gaspereaux PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

LeCOUFFE, Raymond E. Michael Kevin LeCouffe (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)



986 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKINNON, Helen Cecelia Doris MacKinnon (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
(Formerly of Cable Head) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

GETSON, Ralph Keir Beverly Getson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Unionvale PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

LACEY, Leonard Vincent Janet Lyn Boyle (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Mississauga BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 06, 2010 (45-06) Charlottetown, PE

LECLERC, Gisèle Marie Céline Micheline Leclerc (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Pte-Aux-Trembles PO Box 1056
Montreal, QC Charlottetown, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

STEVENSON, Wanda Betty Robert Webster The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig,QC
Cavendish    Stevenson (AD.) PO Box 11
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 06, 2010 (45-06)

BELL, Carolyn Joanne Hoar (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place 
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
October 30, 2010 (44-05) Charlottetown, PE

GILLIS, Linus Raymond A. Faye Gillis McLellan Brennan
Miscouche David L. Gillis (EX.) 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)

GOSBEE, Lovell Elmer Gosbee (EX.) Campbell Lea
Murray Harbour PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)

WARD, Robert Francis Vikki Anne Heald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Waterdown 82 Summer Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 987
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FLOYD, Allan James (A.J.) Allan J. Floyd Cox & Palmer
Montague Dwayne F. Floyd (AD.) PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)

JOHNSTON, Donald Thane Ross Robert Johnston (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 30, 2010 (44-05)

RAYNER, Dorothy Jean MacArthur (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

STEELE, Earl Benedick Winston Steele (EX.) Cox & Palmer
DeGros Marsh PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

HARDING, Trevor Craig Clifton Harding (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

MacDONALD, Florance Dale Krista MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Unionvale PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

PRAUGHT, Mary Catherine Benedict Joseph McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown   Roland Perry (AD.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE
October 23, 2010 (43-04)

CAMPBELL, Edith Hannah Phyllis K. Hall (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

LEWIS, Marne (also known as Weldon Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
   Marne Lawrence Lewis) 82 Summer Street
O’Leary Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)



988 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McNALLY, John Leonard Donna McNally (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

PARSONS, Ivan Benjamin Terrance Wendell Parsons (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Charlottetown 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

PIERCE, William L. James MacPhee (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
October 16, 2010 (42-03)

BUTLER, Kenneth Grant Pierce Butler Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown Sean Anthony Butler (EX.) 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

MacLURE, Vera I. Allan Rogers (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

LaMATTINA, Kathleen Marie Rocco LaMattina (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
    (MacDonald) PO Box 238
North Pembroke Souris, PE
Massachusetts, USA
October 09, 2010 (41-02)

ARSENAULT, Charles Robert Anna Grace Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

BARBOUR, Douglas Clayton Kevin Barbour (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montrose PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

BRODERICK, Kathleen Mary John Broderick Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Leo Broderick (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 989
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DONAHUE, Brenda Catherine John Flood (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

PAUPTIT, Errol Cornelius Richard Pauptit Cox & Palmer
Sherbrooke David Pauptit 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Derwin Clow (EX.) Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

PAYNTER, Marjorie Donalda J. Garry Paynter Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Garth M. Paynter PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Daniel  N. Paynter (EX.) Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

GAVIN, Roy Joseph Roy Joseph (RJ) Gavin Cox & Palmer
Ascension Dorothy Laura Bailey (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

NIEUWHOF, Minne Randall Nieuwhof (AD.) Cox & Palmer
South Rustico PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 02, 2010 (40-01)

CAMPBELL, John Joseph Ronald D. Campbell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

COULSON, Leighton J. Lorraine Hynes (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Sea View 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

GALLANT, Mary “Elizabeth” Reginald Young McLellan Brennan
Summerside Elizabeth Jones 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Theresa MacCormick Summerside, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)   (also known as 

    Theresa MacCormack)

MacKENZIE, Craig Anna Mary MacKenzie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eglington BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
September 25, 2010 (39-52) Charlottetown, PE



990 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROOP, John D. John B. Roop (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

SIMMONDS, Pauline Cecelia Sandra (Sandy) Crosby Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Percival (Percy) PO Box 486
(Formerly of Stratford)   Simmonds, Jr. (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

WOOD, Lillian Gerard Wood (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Lake Verde) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

GALLANT, Mary M. Dale Gallant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Miminegash PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 25, 2010 (39-52)

ELLSWORTH, Elizabeth Christine Murphy (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton RR#2 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

FAHEY, Simon F. Theresa A. Holder (EX.) Campbell Lea
Newburyport, Essex County PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

JOHNSTONE, Ralph W. Ronald “Dale” Johnstone Ramsay & Clark
Long River Hilda Gertrude Johnstone (EX.) PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

RAFUSE, Isabelle Annette Rafuse (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

WARREN, Ann Rita Barry MacDonald (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 991
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CHRISTIE, William E. Aletha Stevenson McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Paul Molyneaux (AD.) BDC Place
(formerly of Blooming Point Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
  Mount Stewart RR) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

RAFUSE, George J. Annette Rafuse (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

TURNER, Alan Frederick Janet Marlene Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe South   MacDougall-Turner (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 18, 2010 (38-51)

ALLEN, Barbara Mary MacDonald Peggy Ann Allen T. Daniel Tweel
Tweed Laurie Jane Allen (EX.) PO Box 3160
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

CHRISTOPHER, Ernest John John Charles Christopher (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

LAY, Edith Violet Deanne Debra Lay (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11 , 2010 (37-50)

MURPHY, Patricia Alena Allison Murphy The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Emerald James D. Murphy PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Gerard Murphy (EX.) Summerside, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

ARSENAULT, Ernest William Darla Dawn Berg (AD.) Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown 75 Fitzroy St., Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

McKENNA, Allison Bernard M. Genevieve McKenna (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)



992 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McKENZIE, Anthony Thomas McKenzie Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Lower Montague Keith McKenzie (AD.) PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 11, 2010 (37-50)

EVANS, Roy Peter Wayne Dooks Cox & Palmer
Montague Tanya Dooks (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

HARVEY, Isabel Faye Eva Rodgerson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

MacLEOD, Janet Elizabeth (also Judy Hancock (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
  known as Janet Elizabeth PO Box 300
    MacLeod-Burge) Summerside, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

MUNN, Wendell R. Barry Munn Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Daryll Munn (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

ARSENAULT, Arnold John Gary Arsenault Cox & Palmer
Duvar Rennie Gallant (AD.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

GALLANT, Joseph Robert Christopher Gallant Cox & Palmer
  Anthony (Tony) Lila Gallant (AD.) PO Box 40
Moncton, NB Alberton, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

HARPER, Jesse Reginald Irene Mary Phillips (AD.) McLellan Brennan
West Cape, O’Leary RR#1 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)

LeLACHEUR, M. M. H. (also Edelgard Magrit LeLacheur Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
   known as Magrit LeLacheur) Brian John LeLacheur 240 Pownal Street
Ottawa, ON Peter James LeLacheur (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
September 04 , 2010 (36-49)



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 993

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23 November
2010.

EC2010-624

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-5 Council
made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Gerald MacIsaac 23 November 2010
Hebron to
(vice Allyn Harding, term expired) 23 November 2013

EC2010-625

MARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSION ACT
MARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSION

NOMINATION

Pursuant to section 4 of the Maritime Provinces Harness Racing Commission Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
M-13, Council nominated the following member for appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Fred Paynter 23 November 2010
New London to
(vice Donald A. Smith, resigned) 1 April 2011

Signed,

Rory Beck
Clerk of the Executive Council

49



994 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name 101366 P.E.I. INC.
New Name BENNY MACPHEE INC.
Effective Date: November 24, 2010

Former Name HUNTER RIVER 
KINDERGARTEN INC.

New Name HUNTER RIVER EARLY 
LEARNING CENTRE INC.

Effective Date: November 15, 2010

Former Name DELTAWARE SYSTEMS 
INC.

New Name MAXIMUS CANADA 
SERVICES INC.

Effective Date: November 23, 2010
49

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: TRAVEL + ESCAPE
Owner: CTV INC.
Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: DIRECT ENERGY CONSULTING
Owner: DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING 

LIMITED
Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: PCT CANADA
Owner: ANDES INDUSTRIES CANADA 

INC.
Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: THINK BROADBAND 
SOLUTIONS

Owner: ANDES INDUSTRIES CANADA 
INC.

Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: CAVENDISH BEACH GOLF
Owner: Steven  Birt

Kevin  Champion
Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: CAVENDISH BEACH GOLF AND 
TRAVEL

Owner: Steven  Birt
Kevin  Champion

Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: CORKUM & ASSOCIATES, 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Owner: Blair  Corkum
Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: DOMINION HEIGHTS
Owner: Ernest  Charles Currie

Donald  Martin
Allan  Martin

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: DUST BUNNIES BE GONE
Owner: Elaine  Johnstone
Registration Date: November 25, 2010

Name: LEGAL MANAGEMENT 
PARTNERSHIP

Owner: Lynn  Travers
Rosemary  Scott
Scott MacKenzie Family Trust  
Brian Waddell Family Trust  
Paule  Paiement
Keith Boswell Family Trust  
100130 P.E.I. Inc.  
Barbara Smith Family Trust  
Janet  Campbell
100128 P.E.I. Inc.  
Calvin  Larkin
Carla  Turner
Lisa  Kiley
Roxanne  Laughlin
Esana Inc.  
Perlene  Morrison

Registration Date: November 16, 2010

Name: MICMAC PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Charlie  Sark
Registration Date: November 22, 2010



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 995

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: NEW FANGLED DESIGNS 
(ART AND CRAFT SHOPPE)

Owner: Nancy  Ching
Susan  Bruce

Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: THE PUZZLER
Owner: Marjolaine Fey MacDonald

Stephen Nicholas Jakubiak
Registration Date: November 15, 2010
49

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101432 P.E.I. INC.
1 Park Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L9

Incorporation Date: November 22, 2010

Name: BEAM HOLDINGS INC.
1 Park Lane 
Stratford, PE C1B 1L9

Incorporation Date: November 22, 2010

Name: DR. MONICA MCNEILL 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
203 Notre Dame Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1R7

Incorporation Date: November 15, 2010

Name: DR. TEWO AJISEBUTU 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
INC.
208 Queens Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: November 22, 2010

Name: HOLDEN INVESTMENTS INC.
184 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z1

Incorporation Date: November 23, 2010

Name: KIBOCO LIMITED
565 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7M4

Incorporation Date: November 16, 2010

Name: KSB INVESTMENTS INC.
184 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z1

Incorporation Date: November 23, 2010

Name: M & S HOLDINGS LTD.
70 Kent Street, Suite 200
c/o MacPherson Roche Smith & Assoc.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Incorporation Date: November 15, 2010

Name: RIVER MEADOWS OF MERMAID 
INC.
240 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3X1

Incorporation Date: November 19, 2010

Name: ROYALWATER HOLSTEINS INC.
R.R. #2
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Incorporation Date: November 24, 2010

Name: TRADEWINDS ECO-ENERGY 
SOLUTIONS PEI INC.
P.O. Box 488
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: November 15, 2010

Name: TWO ANGELS LIMITED
117 Baker Shore Road
R R # 3
Bedeque, PE C1N 4J9

Incorporation Date: November 25, 2010
49

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name: CLARK'S LIFEGUARD SERVICES 
LIMITED

Purpose To amend the
authorized capital.
Effective Date: November 18, 2010

Name: MARITIME HAIRWAVES INC.
Purpose To decrease the authorized capital.
Effective Date: November 25, 2010
49



996 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: WEEKS DAIRY
Owner: 101421 P.E.I. INC.

RR #4
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: November 16, 2010

Name: IP PRODUCTS
Owner: ICELAND PURITY INC.

57 St. Claire Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2C7

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: CBIA INSURANCE SERVICES
Owner: 3303128 CANADA INC. 

Suite 2900-250 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M5B 2L7

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: SERVICES D'ASSURANCES AABC
Owner: 3303128 CANADA INC. 

Suite 2900-250 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M5B 2L7

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: ESSIE CANADA
Owner: L'OREAL CANADA INC.

1500 rue University
Bureau 600
Montreal, PQ H3A 3S7

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: TRAVELS BY GEORGE
Owner: 101429 P.E.I. INC.

50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: H&D INSURANCE BROKERS
Owner: VANCOUVER ISLAND 

INSURANCECENTRES INC.
1800-401 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 5A1

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: BESTQUOTE TRAVEL 
INSURANCE AGENCY

Owner: SELECT FIRST FINANCIAL 
SERVICES INC.
307-2277 East 30th Avenue
Vancouver, BC V5N 5N1

Registration Date: November 22, 2010

Name: TECHNOLOGY CROPS 
INTERNATIONAL

Owner: NATURES CROPS 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
2500, 450 - 1st Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 5H1

Registration Date: November 24, 2010

Name: DELTAWARE
Owner: MAXIMUS CANADA SERVICES 

INC.
90 University Avenue
Suite 300
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K9

Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: HYLAND SEEDS, A DIVISION OF 
DOW AGROSCIENCES CANADA
INC.

Owner: DOW AGROSCIENCES CANADA 
INC.
2100,450 - 1st Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P 5H1

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: ATLANTIC FESTIVAL OF MUSIC
Owner: Ron  Murphy

8 Hillcrest Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2M1

Owner: Jennifer  Burgess
8 Hillcrest Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2M1

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: BEIJING RESTAURANT
Owner: Peie  Shao

223 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4L6

Owner: Junfeng  Yan
223 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4L6

Registration Date: November 25, 2010

Name: BLAIR MACDONALD TRUCKING
Owner: Blair  MacDonald

171 Glashvine Road
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: November 12, 2010



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 997

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CATHY'S FAMILY HAIR DESIGN
Owner: Cathy  McGuirk

206 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1R3

Registration Date: November 24, 2010

Name: CAVENDISH BEACH GOLF
Owner: Steven  Birt

27 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y1

Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: CAVENDISH BEACH GOLF AND 
TRAVEL

Owner: Steven  Birt
27 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y1

Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: CREATIVITEA STUDIO
Owner: 6773443 Canada Inc.  

1635 Loyalist Road
RR #2
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: DANCES WITH WOOLLIES 
ALPACA RANCH

Owner: Elly  Gatt
Box 45
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: November 22, 2010

Name: DISTANT ACRES
Owner: Glenda  Mulholland

P.O. Box 93
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: DOMINION HEIGHTS
Owner: Ernest Charles Currie

Fairview
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: DUST BUNNIES BE GONE
Owner: Aundrea  Hickman

95 Donaldston Road
Millcove
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Owner: Jody  Hemphill
13850 St. Peter's Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: November 25, 2010

Name: GUINDON CONSULTING
Owner: Guindon Consulting Inc.  

40 Celtic Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L1

Registration Date: November 23, 2010

Name: HARBOUR PLACE
Owner: Charles  Snow

15 Ash Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A4

Owner: Lorraine  Snow
15 Ash Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A4

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: HEALTHY PC SOLUTIONS
Owner: Vincent Joseph LoIacono

136 Walker Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 4W8

Owner: Jenniffer Grace LoIacono
136 Walker Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 4W8

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: HEART BEET ORGANICS
Owner: Amy  Smith

742 Darlington Road
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Owner: Verena  Varga
742 Darlington Road
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: I DO CAKE TOPPERS
Owner: Christina  Gemmeil

294 Richmond Street
Unit 2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J9

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: K & M SNOW REMOVAL
Owner: Kyle  Jenkins

90 Heritage Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: November 24, 2010
 
Name: KRAUSKOPF GUITAR STUDIO
Owner: Devin  Krauskopf

60 Bellevue Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2T8

Registration Date: November 22, 2010



998 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LENS MAKE A PICTURE
Owner: John  Morris

224 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: LYNN SMITH HAIRSTYLING
Owner: Lynn  Smith

5 Harlandview Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1W2

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: MACQUARRIE BROTHERS FARM
Owner: G. Harvey  MacQuarrie

Clyde River
R R # 3
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Allan  A. MacQuarrie
Clyde River
R R # 3
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: MICMAC PRODUCTIONS
Owner: Doreen  M. Sark

4 Eagle Feather Trail 
Box 176
Lennox Island, PE C0B 1P0

Registration Date: November 22, 2010

Name: MISS ELLY'S PLACE, VACATION 
SUITE & RETREAT CENTRE

Owner: Elly  Gatt
Box 45
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: November 22, 2010

Name: NCS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
Owner: Les  Pederson

Box 6676
RR #4
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: November 16, 2010

Name: NEW FANGLED DESIGNS (ART 
AND CRAFT SHOPPE)

Owner: Nancy  Ching
1724 East Point Road
RR #2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: R D'S NUTS?
Owner: Diane M. Callbeck

216 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L6

Registration Date: November 15, 2010

Name: RACING SERVICES
Owner: 3985628 Canada Inc.  

27 Hopeton Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1T6

Registration Date: November 18, 2010

Name: SANFORD HOLDINGS
Owner: Donald E. Martin

68 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A9

Owner: Allan C. Martin
4 Hope Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8T3

Registration Date: November 17, 2010

Name: TAKE TWO THE EXERCISE 
CONNECTION

Owner: Deborah  Gee
122 Brighton Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1V1

Owner: Marlene  Cairns
47 Kenlea Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6V6

Registration Date: November 19, 2010

Name: THE PUZZLER
Owner: Marjolaine  MacDonald

9 Westcomb Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1B6

Registration Date: November 15, 2010
49

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73
 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:

Name: COLES PRODUCE INC.
Effective Date: November 17, 2010

Name: PRINCE COUNTY SURVEYS INC.
Effective Date: November 19, 2010
49



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 999

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

N O T I C E

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under
the provisions of the Co-operative Associations
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing date
the 10th day of November, 2010 has been granted
to PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IRISH FOLK
FESTIVAL CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED with
head office in Tignish, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 10th day of
November, 2010.

Katharine Tummon
Registrar

49

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

WHEREAS The Upper Room Hospitality
Ministery Inc. was incorporated by Letters Patent
dated August 21, 1985;

AND WHEREAS the Application for
Incorporation contained a misnomer, specifically
that the word “Ministery” in the company name
should have read “Ministry;”

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. C-14 provides the Minister with
authority to correct misnomers, misdescriptions
and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister hereby directs that the word “Ministry”
replace “Ministery” in the company name to be
effective as of August 21, 1985.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 29th day of November, 2010.

Minister of Justice and Public Safety
49

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Robert Zachary Bryan         
Present Name: Robert Zachary Bryan-

Gilmore

November 10, 2010

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

49

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Gwyneth  Islay Jeffrey         
Present Name: Gwynneth Islay Jeffrey

Coggeshall    

November 10, 2010

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

49

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Maggie-Jane Parker
Present Name: Maggie-Jane Irma Parker   

November 12, 2010

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

49



1000 ROYAL GAZETTE December 04, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 49

December 04, 2010

APPOINTMENTS
Grain Elevators Corporation Act
 Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators               
   Corporation
   Board of Directors
    MacIsaac, Gerald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 993

Maritime Provinces Harness Racing
Commission Act
Maritime Provinces Harness Racing          
Commission Nomination
   Paynter, Fred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 993

COMPANY ACT
Change of Corporate Name
101366 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Benny MacPhee Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Hunter River Kindergarten Inc. . . . . . . . . 994
Hunter River Early Learning Centre . . . . . 994
Deltaware Systems Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Maximus Canada Services Inc. . . . . . . . . . 994

Granting Letters Patent
101432 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Beam Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Dr. Tewo Ajisebutu 
  Professional Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Dr. Monica McNeill 
  Professional Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Holden Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Kiboco Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
KSB Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
M & S Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
River Meadows of Mermaid Inc. . . . . . . . 995
Royal Alwater Holsteins Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 995
Tradewinds Eco-Energy 
  Solutions PEI Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Two Angels Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995

Granting Letters Patent - CORRECTION
Upper Room Hospitality 
   Ministery Inc., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
Upper Room Hospitality 
   Ministry Inc., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Clark’s Lifeguard Services Limited . . . . . 995
Maritime Hairwaves Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995

ESTATE NOTICES
Executor’s Notices
Collicutt, Harry William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981
MacMillan, Elaine May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981
Rodgerson, John Frederick . . . . . . . . . . . . 981
Stewart, Kenneth MacNeill . . . . . . . . . . . . 981
Stone, Arnold Harold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bryan-Gilmore, Robert Zachary . . . . . . . . 999
Bryan, Robert Zachary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
Coggeshall, Gweyneth Islay Jeffrey . . . . . 999
Jeffrey, Gwyneth Islay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
Parker, Maggie-Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
Parker, Maggie-Jane Irma . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999

Co-operative Associations Act
Prince Edward Island Irish Folk 
  Festival Co-operative Limited . . . . . . . . 999

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Cavendish Beach Golf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Cavendish Beach Golf and Travel . . . . . . 994
Corkum & Associates, Chartered 
  Accountants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Direct Energy Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Dominion Heights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Dust Bunnies be Gone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Legal Management Partnership . . . . . . . . 994
Micmac Productions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
New Fangled Designs (Art and 
  Craft Shoppe) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
PCT Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Puzzler, the . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Think Broadband Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . 994
Travel + Escape . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994

Registrations
Atlantic Festival of Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Beijing Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Bestquote Travel Insurance Agency . . . . . 996
Blair MacDonald Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Cathy’s Family Hair Design . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Cavendish Beach Golf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Cavendish Beach Golf and Travel . . . . . . 997
CBIA Insurance Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Creativitea Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Dances with Woollies Alpaca Ranch . . . . 997
Deltaware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Distant Acres . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Dominion Heights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Dust Bunnies be Gone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Essie Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Guindon Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997



December 04, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 1001

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

H & D Insurance Brokers . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Harbour Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Healthy PC Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Heart Beet Organics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Hyland Seeds, A Division of Dow 
  Argosciences Canada Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
I Do Cake Toppers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
IP Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
K & M Snow Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Krauskopf Guitar Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997
Lens Make a Picture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Lynn Smith Hairstyling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
MacQuarrie Brothers Farm . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Micmac Productions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Miss Elly’s Place, Vacation Suite & 
  Retreat Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
NCS Technology Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . 998

New Fangled Designs (Art and 
  Craft Shoppe) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Puzzler, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
R D’s Nut’s? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Racing Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Sandford Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Services D’Assurances AABC . . . . . . . . . 996
Take Two the Exercise Connection . . . . . 998
Technology Crops International . . . . . . . . 996
Travels by George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996
Weeks Dairy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 996

Revived Companies
Coles Produce Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Prince County Surveys Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 998

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or
$1.00 each, over the counter.



December 4, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 153 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2010-626 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 
EATING ESTABLISHMENTS AND 

LICENSED PREMISES REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23 
November 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 23 of the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-
30, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Public Health Act Eating Establishment and Licensed 
Premises Regulations (EC16/79) are amended 

(a) in section 1 by addition of the following after clause (j): 

(j.1) “low risk food” means food that is unlikely to contain 
pathogenic micro-organisms or toxins or will not support the growth 
of pathogenic micro-organisms or the production of toxins; 

(b) by the addition of the following after section 1.1: 

1.2 These regulations do not apply in respect of a private residence 
where low-risk food is prepared for sale or sold to the public as part of a 
non-commercial activity. 

2. These regulations come into force on December 4, 2010. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

SECTION 1 adds a definition for “low risk food” and adds a provision 
exempting a private residence from the application of the regulations in 
certain circumstances.  
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 

low- risk food 

Application re 
private residences 



154 ROYAL GAZETTE December 4, 2010 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
P-30 Public Health Act 

Eating Establishments and Licensed 
Premises Regulations 

 
EC16/79 

 
s.1(j.1) [added] 
s.1.2  [added] 
[eff] Dec. 4/10 

 
EC2010-626 
(23.11.10) 

 
153 

      
      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACTPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATIONBOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENT
	MARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSION ACTMARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSIONNOMINATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	N O T I C E
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	GAZ part 2 101204.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	PUBLIC HEALTH ACTEATING ESTABLISHMENTS ANDLICENSED PREMISES REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


